From: <u>FOI</u>

To:

Subject: Freedom of Information Request NCC-048459-20

Date: 12 March 2021 12:09:00
Attachments: HolmePPNCCLandA3L.pdf

Dear

Thank you for your request for information about Holme Pierrepont Country Park

I realise that this response is now being provided outside of the statutory timescale for provision of information requested under the Freedom of Information Act, and I apologise for this. I hope that the information remains relevant to you and that the delay has not caused you any difficulties.

You specifically asked:

- 1. Is the land owned by Nottinghamshire County Council, or was it transferred to the "Holme Pierrepont Leisure Trust" body.
- 2. Can you provide a detailed map showing Nottinghamshire County Council land ownership around the Holme Pierrepont county park site, and any related areas.

Please find attached a plan of NCC's ownership, according to the GIS. However, I am advised that the layers have not been updated for some time now, so it might be useful to know if there is an area which you are specifically referring to as this can further be investigated and checked with Land Registry. So if you would like this information more specifically, then please do come back to us and we can investigate further.

Holme Pierrepont Country Park is owned by Nottinghamshire County Council and managed by Serco on behalf of Holme Pierrepont Leisure Trust since April 1st 2013

I hope that you find this information to be helpful, however if you are unhappy with the way in which your request has been handled, then please email us at foi@nottscc.gov.uk quoting the reference NCC-048459-20 and we will be happy to review your request

With kind regards

Complaints, Information & Mediation Offiicer

Complaints & Information Team Chief Executives Department Nottinghamshire County Council 0115 9772788

www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk



Follow us on: Twitter & Facebook